sales upon sale of goods or provision of services by counter suppliers. Payments received in advance that are related to
sales of goods or provision of services not yet delivered to customers are deferred and recognised as contract liabilities.
Revenue is recognised when goods or services are delivered to customers.

Marketing or promotional offer made to customers at the time of the sale of goods is a separate performance obligation,
and the likelihood of settlement of the outstanding performance obligation must be estimated and allocated to the
consideration received.

Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract
Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, stamp duty, sales commissions and other costs only incurred if the contract is
obtained, if recoverable, are capitalised as contract acquisition cost and subsequently amortised when the related revenue
is recognised.

(a) The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11
that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 1 July 2017

As previously
stated

Effects of the
early adoption of

HKFRS 15 As restated
HK$m HK$m HK$m

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Interests in joint ventures 49,317.4 2.2 49,319.6

Deferred tax assets 740.9 (33.3) 707.6

Properties under development 48,530.0 (359.6) 48,170.4

Debtors, prepayments and contract assets 27,864.4 158.2 28,022.6

— Trade debtors, deposits, prepayments and other
debtors 27,317.2 (79.1) 27,238.1

— Amounts due from customers for contract works 547.2 (547.2) –

— Contract assets – 784.5 784.5

Retained profits 104,696.7 251.6 104,948.3

Non-controlling interests 25,401.5 27.2 25,428.7

Deferred tax liabilities 9,327.2 0.9 9,328.1

Creditors, accrued charges and contract liabilities 50,735.2 (591.7) 50,143.5

— Trade creditors, other creditors and accrued charges 33,262.5 (280.0) 32,982.5

— Amounts due to customers for contract works 2,297.3 (2,297.3) –

— Deposits received on sale of properties 15,175.4 (15,175.4) –

— Contract liabilities – 17,161.0 17,161.0

Current tax payable 7,504.7 79.5 7,584.2

New World Development Company LimitedAnnual Report 2018 157

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

(b) The amount by each financial statement line item affected in the current year by the application of HKFRS 15 as
compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 30 June 2018

Without the
early adoption

of HKFRS 15

Effects of the
early adoption

of HKFRS 15 As reported
HK$m HK$m HK$m

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Interests in joint ventures 49,055.3 80.5 49,135.8

Deferred tax assets 766.5 (17.2) 749.3

Properties under development 37,494.8 (323.8) 37,171.0

Properties held for sale 29,582.8 12,718.4 42,301.2

Debtors, prepayments and contract assets 33,404.0 (7,884.4) 25,519.6

— Trade debtors, deposits, prepayments and other
debtors 33,035.6 (8,837.0) 24,198.6

— Amounts due from customers for contract works 368.4 (368.4) –

— Contract assets – 1,321.0 1,321.0

Retained profits 127,225.6 (3,639.7) 123,585.9

Non-controlling interests 30,622.4 (1,142.2) 29,480.2

Deferred tax liabilities 10,288.7 (0.8) 10,287.9

Creditors, accrued charges and contract liabilities 54,986.5 10,072.5 65,059.0

— Trade creditors, other creditors and accrued charges 39,795.1 (279.3) 39,515.8

— Amounts due to customers for contract works 2,626.3 (2,626.3) –

— Deposits received on sale of properties 12,565.1 (12,565.1) –

— Contract liabilities – 25,543.2 25,543.2

Current tax payable 9,708.7 (716.3) 8,992.4

New World Development Company Limited Annual Report 2018158

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

(b) (continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2018

Without the
early adoption

of HKFRS 15

Effects of the
early adoption

of HKFRS 15 As reported
HK$m HK$m HK$m

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Revenues 80,242.2 (19,553.5) 60,688.7

Cost of sales 52,858.0 (12,732.7) 40,125.3

Selling and marketing expenses 1,935.1 (851.3) 1,083.8

Share of results of joint ventures 1,806.9 79.3 1,886.2

Taxation 7,101.9 (829.5) 6,272.4

Non-controlling interests 4,375.9 (1,169.4) 3,206.5

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)

Net cash generated from operations

Operating profit before working capital changes 19,847.7 (5,969.5) 13,878.2

Changes in working capital:

— Decrease/(increase) in properties for/under
development and properties held for sale 2,743.2 (12,754.2) (10,011.0)

— (Increase)/decrease in debtors, prepayments and
contract assets and long-term prepayments and
deposits (12,811.9) 8,042.6 (4,769.3)

— Increase in creditors, accrued charges and
contract liabilities 3,271.9 10,681.1 13,953.0

The early adoption of HKFRS 15 has no impact to the investing and financing activities on the consolidated statement
of cash flows.

New World Development Company LimitedAnnual Report 2018 159

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk
and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group has centralised treasury function for all of its subsidiaries except for
listed subsidiaries which arrange their financial and treasury affairs on a stand-alone basis and in a manner consistent with